reserve relating to available-for-sale debt instruments, which
had been previously recognised under accumulated other
comprehensive income, was reclassified to retained profits.

The assessment of the Group’s business models was made as of
the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, and then applied
retrospectively to those financial assets that were not derecognised
before 1 January 2018. The assessment of whether contractual cash
flows on debt instruments are solely comprised of principal and
interest was made based on the facts and circumstances as at the
initial recognition of the assets.

Under HKFRS 9, embedded derivatives are no longer separated from
a host financial asset. Instead, financial assets are classified based on
their contractual terms and the Group’s business model.

35AVIC International Holding (HK) Limited
Interim Report 2018

2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d)

(a) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

(i) Classification and measurement (cont’d)

The following table summarises classification changes for the Group’s
financial assets at 1 January 2018:

Originally
stated

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 9 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity investments

Available-for-sale investments 110,380 (110,380) –
Equity investment

at fair value through
profit or loss 80,761 (80,761) –

Financial assets
at fair value through other
comprehensive income – 191,141 191,141

191,141 – 191,141

Convertible bonds

Available-for-sale investments 82,348 (82,348) –
Derivative financial instruments 1 (1) –
Financial assets

at fair value through
profit or loss – 82,349 82,349

82,349 – 82,349

AVIC International Holding (HK) Limited
Interim Report 2018

36

2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d)

(a) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

(i) Classification and measurement (cont’d)

In accordance with HKFRS 9, the Group did not restate comparative
information. Instead, the Group recognised the transition adjustments
against the opening balance of equity at 1 January 2018. The effect
on opening balance of equity is as follows:

Available-
for-sale

investment
revaluation

reserve

Fair value
reserve of

financial
assets at

 fair value
through other

[…]

Prior to the adoption of HKFRS 15, the Group expensed off the
sales commission associated with obtaining agreement for sale and
purchase with property buyer. Upon adoption of HKFRS 15, sales
commissions incurred directly attributable to obtaining a contract,
if recoverable, are capitalised and recorded in contract assets.
Capitalised sales commissions are charged to profit or loss when the
revenue from the related property sale is recognised and are included
as selling and distribution expenses at that time. The impact of the
adoption of HKFRS 15 on sales commission was adjusted to the
opening balance of retained profits at 1 January 2018. The impact of
the adoption of HKFRS 15 is shown in the table below.

AVIC International Holding (HK) Limited
Interim Report 2018

42

2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d)

(b) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (cont’d)

Revenue recognition (cont’d)

The impact on the Group’s financial position at 1 January 2018 by the
application of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

Originally
stated

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Properties under development and
completed properties held for sale 2,937,160 134,818 3,071,978

Trade receivables 76,977 (76,977) –
Due from fellow subsidiaries 1,664 (1,664) –
Contract assets – 4,971 4,971
Prepaid taxes 4,176 16,539 20,715
Other payables and accruals 34,198 (10,016) 24,182
Customer deposits 217,981 (217,981) –
Contract liabilities – 339,654 339,654
Deferred tax liabilities 71,398 4,353 75,751
Exchange fluctuation reserve (49,889) 1,070 (48,819)
Retained profits 591,051 (21,029) 570,022
Non-controlling interests 539,427 (18,364) 521,063

43AVIC International Holding (HK) Limited
Interim Report 2018

3. Operating segment information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based
on their products and services. During the period, the Group acquired the
general aviation aircraft piston engine business in February and discontinued
the property development and investment business in June. Accordingly, the
comparative segment information related to the property development and
investment business is classified as “loss for the period from a discontinued
operation” in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss. As a